
SCHEDULE OF DIVINE SERVICES 
Russian Orthodox Church of Saint Panteleimon, Gosford 

 
31st July Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
1st August Sunday Saint Seraphim of Sarov 

Divine Liturgy 
 

9.00 am 
    
8th August Sunday Matins 6.00 pm 
9th August Monday Holy Great-martyr and Healer Panteleimon 

Divine Liturgy 
 

8.00 am 
    
14th August Saturday  All-night vigil 6.00 pm 
15th August Sunday Celebration of the parish patronal feast of the 

Holy Great-martyr and Healer Panteleimon 
Lesser blessing of water 
Hierarchical Divine Liturgy 

 
 

8.00 am 
9.00 am 

    
25th August Wednesday Akathist to the Mother of God 7.00 pm 
    
28th August Saturday  Matins 6.00 pm 
29th August Sunday Afterfeast of Dormition 

Icon of the Lord “Not-made-by-hands”  
Divine Liturgy 

 
 

9.00 am 
    
4th September Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
5th September Sunday Divine Liturgy 9.00 am 
    
10th September Friday Matins 7.00 pm 
11th September Saturday Beheading of Saint John the Baptist 

Divine Liturgy 
Panikhida for all Orthodox soldiers who have fallen 
in battle 

 
8.00 am 

    
18th September Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
19th September Sunday Divine Liturgy 9.00 am 
    
24th September Friday Day of Glorification of Blessed Xenia of 

St Petersburg (1978) 
Akathist 

 
7.00 pm 

    
26th September Sunday All-night vigil with the bringing out of the cross 6.00 pm 
27th September Monday UNIVERSAL EXALTATION OF THE PRECIOUS 

AND LIFEGIVING CROSS 

Divine Liturgy 

 
 

9.00 am 
    
2nd October Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
3rd October Sunday Divine Liturgy 9.00 am 
    
16th October Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
17th October Sunday Divine Liturgy 9.00 am 
    
22nd October Friday Matins 7.00 pm 
23rd October Saturday Synaxis of the Holy Optina Elders 

Divine Liturgy 
 

8.00 am 
    
30th October Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
31st October Sunday Divine Liturgy 

2004 Parish Annual General Meeting 

9.00 am 
12.00 pm 



    
1st November Monday Saint John of Kronstadt 

Akathist 
 

7.00 pm 
    
7th November Saturday Matins 6.00 pm 
8th November Sunday Divine Liturgy 9.00 am 
    
20th November Saturday All-night vigil 6.00 pm 
21st November Sunday Synaxis of the Holy Archangel Michael and the 

heavenly bodiless powers 
Divine Liturgy 

 
 

9.00 am 

    
4th December Saturday All-night vigil 6.00 pm 
5th December Sunday Afterfeast of the Entry of the Mother of God 

into the Temple 
Divine Liturgy 

 
 

9.00 am 
    
6th December Monday Matins 6.00 pm 
7th December Tuesday Holy Great-Martyr Katherine 

Divine Liturgy 
 

8.00 am 
    
10th December Friday Kursk-Root Icon of the Mother of God  

“Of the Sign” 
Akathist to the Mother of God 

 
 

7.00 pm 
    
23rd December Thursday Saint Ioasaph, Bishop of Belgorod 

250th anniversary of the day of his repose 
Akathist 

 
 

7.00 pm 
    
25th December Saturday All-night vigil 6.00 pm 
26th December Sunday Commemoration of the Holy Forefathers 

Divine Liturgy 
 

9.00 am 

 


